
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2306

ANSWERED ON 08TH AUGUST, 2025


POST-HARVEST PROCESSING AND COLD CHAIN PLANNING


2306. DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE:

SHRI MITHLESH KUMAR:

SHRI AMAR PAL MAURYA:

DR. KALPANA SAINI:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has formulated any scheme to promote post-harvest processing and cold chain infrastructure including in the State of Uttarakhand;

(b) if so, the number of such cold chain or food processing units provided assistance in their establishment so far, including Uttarakhand, the details thereof;

(c) whether any new measures have been taken to simplify subsidy scheme guidelines, documentation requirements and application process for providing benefits to farmers in the hilly areas including Uttarakhand; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a) and (b): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) is implementing a Central Sector Umbrella scheme “Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY)”. Under

PMKSY, financial assistance in the form of Grant-in-aid is provided to eligible Organisations/

Entities/ entrepreneurs, for setting up food processing and preservation infrastructure, including creation of modern infrastructure with efficient supply chain management from farm gate to retail outlets, to reduce post-harvest losses, value-addition, providing better returns to farmers, creation of employment opportunities, reducing wastage, increasing the processing level and enhancing exports of the processed foods thereby giving a big boost to the growth of food processing sector in the country.


PMKSY is a demand driven scheme and applications are invited through Expression of Interest (EoI) from all over India including Uttarakhand. The funds are not allocated/sanctioned/released State-wise under any of the component schemes of PMKSY. As on 30.06.2025, 1601 projects have been sanctioned under various component schemes of PMKSY all over the country out of which, 59 projects have been sanctioned in Uttarakhand state details of which are at Annexure.


(c) and (d): Under the PMKSY component schemes, the following measures/concessions are provided for proposals received from difficult areas such as Integrated Tribal Development Project (ITDP), North Eastern Region, Hilly States including Uttarakhand vis-à-vis the general areas:-


 Grants-in-aid @50% of eligible project cost against @ 35% of the eligible project cost in general areas, subject to a maximum amount of Rs. 5.00 crore in case of CEFPPC scheme, Rs. 10.00 crore in case of APC and Cold Chain schemes and Rs.15.00 crore in case of OG scheme.

 To be eligible for the grant the combined net worth of the applicant should be equal to the grants-in-aid sought in identified difficult areas against 1.5 times in General areas.

 Term loan from the Bank for an amount not less than 10% of the total project cost against 20% in general areas.

 Infusion of equity of at least 10% of the total project cost against 20% in general areas.

 Minimum eligible project cost of Rs.1.00 (one) crore against Rs. 3.00 crore in general areas.


Detailed guidelines of the component schemes under PMKSY are available on the Ministry website and easily accessible to the applicants. Also, revision of component scheme guidelines of PMKSY is undertaken by the Ministry from time to time to make the guidelines simpler and easier to implement.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2306 FOR ANSWER ON 08.08.2025 REGARDING

“POST-HARVEST PROCESSING AND COLD CHAIN PLANNING”


Details of 59 projects sanctioned in Uttarakhand under PMKSY

Sr.

No

Project Name District Date of

Approval

Project

Cost

Appro

ved

Grant-

in-aid

(Rs. in

Cr)

Release

d

Grant-

in-aid

(Rs. in

Cr)

Status

Mega Food Park Scheme (MFP)

1 Patanjali Food and Herbal Park

Pvt Ltd

Haridwar 30-03-2009 95.08 50.00 50.00 Operational

2 Himalayan Food Park Pvt Ltd Udham Singh

Nagar

23-01-2014 122.54 47.79 47.79 Operational

Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)

3 Bio Life Foods Pvt. Ltd. Nainital 13-02-2009 17.71 9.81 9.81 Operational

4 Brar Frozen Foods Udham Singh

Nagar

25-05-2011 14.80 7.07 7.07 Operational

5 Sharda Agri Foods (P) Ltd. Udham Singh

Nagar

26-07-2012 17.40 9.82 9.82 Operational

6 Aalishan International Pvt Ltd Udham Singh

Nagar

20-09-2013 16.83 10 10.00 Operational

7 Bajpai Refrigerating and Bakers

Co

Udham Singh

Nagar

20-09-2013 15.54 8.85 8.85 Operational

8 Cheema Frozen Foods Udham Singh

Nagar

20-09-2013 14.00 8.69 8.69 Operational

9 Rajshree Milk Products Udham Singh

Nagar

04-10-2013 18.39 7.58 7.58 Operational

10 Rana Frozen Foods Haridwar 04-10-2013 16.88 10 10.00 Operational

11 Shri Ram Solvent Extraction Pvt.

Ltd.

Udham Singh

Nagar

07-10-2013 12.38 7.56 7.56 Operational

12 Konark Industries Udham Singh

Nagar

18-10-2013 19.97 8.98 8.98 Operational

13 Gupta Agro Products Haridwar 22-05-2015 26.42 10 10.00 Operational

14 Aveena Milk Products Haridwar 22-05-2015 21.98 10 7.50 Under

Implementation

15 B.P. Frozen Foods Udham Singh

Nagar

22-05-2015 17.25 10 10.00 Operational

16 Neutrons Agri Produce Udham Singh

Nagar

22-05-2015 16.26 9.71 9.71 Operational

17 Powercon Industries Limited Udham Singh

Nagar

22-05-2015 16.98 7.94 7.94 Operational

18 Pal Frozen Foods Nainital 05-09-2016 16.12 10 10.00 Operational

19 Mohyal Foods Private Limited Haridwar 15-02-2018 16.46 9.55 9.55 Operational

20 S. K. Frozen Foods Udham Singh

Nagar

16-02-2018 15.6 9.29 9.29 Operational

21 Shanti Frozen Foods Udham Singh

Nagar

16-02-2018 17.54 9.81 9.81 Operational

22 Stellar Cold Chain Inc. Kashipur 16-02-2018 18.03 9.65 9.65 Operational


23 Agarwal Frozen Foods Udham Singh

Nagar

09-03-2018 16.75 6.14 6.14 Operational

24 Anand Foods Udham Singh

Nagar

26-10-2018 23.14 10 10.00 Operational

25 Shri Ram Solvent Extractions

Pvt. Ltd

Udham Singh

Nagar

05-11-2018 14.00 7.09 7.09 Operational

26 Jai Kissan Foods Udham Singh

Nagar

17-12-2018 23.01 10 10.00 Operational

27 RK Food Products Udham Singh

Nagar

23-11-2020 18.33 10 9.69 Operational

28 Nature Frozen Foods Udham Singh

Nagar

23-11-2020 14.92 9.67 9.17 Operational

29 Always Fresh Fruits CA Store Nainital 23-11-2020 21.50 9.97 2.37 Under

Implementation

30 Kiran Foods Udham Singh

Nagar

31-03-2021 17.60 10 9.94 Operational

31 Zippy Edible Products Pvt. Ltd. Udham Singh

Nagar

31-03-2021 26.13 9.86 9.36 Operational

32 SOLSTRALE INDIA Private

Limited

Haridwar 29-02-2024 26.21 9.43 0.00 Under

Implementation

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities Scheme (CEFPPC)

33 M/s Shri Shardanand Food

Processing Pvt. Ltd

Udham Singh

Nagar

19.02.2018 14.41 5.00 4.53 Completed

34 M/s Sumarsh Nutri Products Pvt.

Ltd

Udham Singh

Nagar

19.02.2018 14.75 5.00 4.75 Completed

35 M/s Hari Roller Flour Mills Udham Singh

Nagar

19.02.2018 14.39 5.00 3.89 Completed

36 M/s Numix   Industries Pvt Ltd Udham Singh

Nagar

25.07.2019 10.48 4.02 3.9  Completed

37 M/s Gopi Dehydrates Pvt. Ltd. Udham Singh

Nagar

25.07.2019 15.58 5.00 4.67 Completed

38 M/s NDTP Foods Pvt Ltd Udham Singh

Nagar

25.07.2019 14.10 3.07 2.54 Completed

39 M/s Samrat Enterprise Udham Singh

Nagar

25.07.2019 13.96 5.00 2.5 Under

Implementation

40 M/s Fibro Fresh Beverages Udham Singh

Nagar

22.08.2019 3.90 1.59 1.57 Completed

41 M/s Rama Vision Limited Uddham Singh

Nagar

05.12.2022 15.494

2

4.75 4.7519 Completed

42 M/s Pal Frozen Foods Nainital 05.12.2022 13.50 5.00 5 Completed

43 M/s Kaara Naturals Uddham Singh

Nagar

05.12.2022 6.70 2.51 2.5118 Completed

44 M/s Sunanjali Agro Products Pvt

Ltd

Udham Singh

Nagar

23.05.2022 13.977

7

4.05 2.02445 Under

Implementation

45 M/s Cheema Frozen Foods Udham Singh

Nagar

24.01.2023 16.071 5.00 5 Completed

46 M/s Jindal Vegetable Products

Limited

Udham Singh

Nagar

24.01.2023 13.125

7

5.00 5 Completed

47 M/s Sood Frozen Foods Pvt. Ltd Udham Singh

Nagar

24.01.2023 15.571

9

5.00 5 Completed

48 M/s Dry Blend Foods Pvt. Ltd. Udam Singh

Nagar

08.07.2023 2.0706 0.74 0.36955 Under

Implementation

49 M/s Tajpuria Agritech Pvt Ltd Udam Singh

Nagar

22.11.2023 18.284

1

5.00 2.5 Under

Implementation


50 M/s Chandra Flour Mill Udam Singh

Nagar

29.02.2024 14.175

4

5.00 2.5 Under

Implementation

Scheme for Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages

51 Parvatiya Plywood Private

Limited

Nainital 19-07-2018 14.11 4.43 4.25 Operational

52 M/s Panchwati Nuturients Haridwar 13-09-2018 14.18 5.00 4.88 Operational

53 M/s Povei Foods and Processing

Pvt. Ltd.

Roorkee 02.12.2020 12.16 4.24 4.17 Operational

54 M/s Foundation for Sustainable

Development

Nainital 27.03.2021 1.58 0.62 0.6 Operational

Food Safety & Quality Assurance Infrastructure

55 Devansh Testing & Research Laboratory Pvt. Ltd

Bhagwanpur 20-09-2016 1.67 0.99 0.992 Operational

56 Sophisticated Industrial Materials Analytical Lab. Pvt.

Ltd, Haridwar.

Haridwar 04-12-2017 4.44 2.78 2.78365 Operational

57 Patanjali Food Park, Haridwar Haridwar 05-11-2019 4.81 2.93 2.89991 Operational

58 Multani Food Testing Laboratories, Haridwar,

Haridwar 16-02-2021 7.49 4.50 4.5017 Operational

Research&Development

59 Develop cost-effective techniques for producing protein rich fractions, extracting proteins and developing functional plant-

based proteins products from legumes and millets (Graphic Era deemed to be University , 566/6, Bell Road, Society Area, Clement Town, Dehradun-

248002

Uttarakhand )

Dehradun 22.08.2024 0.80 0.56  0.28 Under

Implementation


*****

